
 

 

: Pulse Rate 1 Sec. Pulse Rate 1 Sec. Local  : 0.80
Local On net : 0.02 Local On net : 0.04 National : 1.20

FRC(with PV74) 

(Applicable for new connections only) :

RS.106.00 (Validity - 28 days) (Base Plan/Tariff as per Advanced Per 

second tariff - PV95) Local Off net : 0.02 Local Off net :
0.04

International : 5.00

MRP of Plan Voucher (incl.GST) Rs.74.00 STD On-net : 0.024 STD On-net : 0.04 Non-P2P SMS : 3.00

Plan/Recharge Validity 60 days STD Off-net : 0.024 STD Off-net : 0.04

Bonus Period I(GP I) : 7 days

Bonus Period II(GP II) : 165 days

Home  Location Local : 3.00

Freebies (Validiy - 24 Days) - Applicable for new 

connections with FRC 106
:

Unlimited* voice (Local/STD) any-net in Home LSA and 

National roaming incl. MTNL network in Mumbai and Delhi + 

Unlimited data with speed reduced to 40Kbps after 1GB/day 

+ 100 SMS/day (incl. Mumbai and Delhi)

On roaming National : 3.00

International : 8.00

Tariff Validity  : 180 days

Extension of Plan Validity : Through Plan  Voucher PV Rs.74

Plan Continuation thru’SMS : NA

Migration to Other Plan : Through  concerned plan voucher Pulse Rate 1 Min Pulse Rate 1 Sec Local  : 0.25

Migration  from other plan thru' SMS : NA Local On net : 0.80 Local On net : 0.05 National : 0.38

Amount deducted(for Migration/Continuation)  : Rs. 74.00 Local Off net : 0.80 Local Off net : 0.05 International : 5.00

STD On-net : 1.15 STD On-net : 0.05 Incoming : 0.00

Freebies for recharge of PV 74 :

100 Minutes free voice calls ( Any Net ) in Home LSA and 

National Roaming including Mumbai & Delhi + 2 GB Data 

+ Free PRBT default tune - all for 60 days.

STD Off-net : 1.15 STD Off-net : 0.05 Non-P2P SMS : 3.00

Incoming : Free Incoming : 0.05

B) The Voice/SMS benefits under the plan voucher cannot be used for outgoing calls/SMS to premium numbers, IN numbers, International numbers and other chargeable short codes, subscriber will be 

charged applicable tariffs for the same.  This voucher is intended only for personal use of included services. BSNL reserves the right to disconnect service immediately in case of misuse/fraudulent 

C) Unutilized free benefits will be forfeited at the expiry of current recharge of the plan.

E) “Subscribers are allowed to recharge STVs/combo vouchers of MRP Rs.75 and above during GP-I & GP-II period and make themselves in active status under base plan with validity of the recharged STVs/Combo 

vouchers for all plans of retail customers”.

Voice calls (Rs/Min) Video call charges (Rs/Sec) SMS(Rs./SMS)

Freebies allowed  for Plan  Voucher Rs.74.00

D) *Customer using more than 250 minutes outgoing minutes [(local+STD+outgoing Roaming)(onnet/offnet)  as per Unlimited recharge benefits)] in a day will be charged at base plan tariff, after consumption 

of 250 minutes,  for the rest of the day till midnight 0.00hrs.

A) “The subscriber has to recharge with Plan voucher after every “plan/recharge validity” period or any applicable recharge to avail the benefits under this tariff plan. In case of recharge with applicable 

STV/Combo voucher, the validity of tariffs plan will be extended corresponding to validity of that STV/Combo voucher. In case of non-recharge with plan voucher or any applicable recharge at the end of 

validity period, BSNL reserves the right to provide the plan benefits in a curtailed manner during the grace period with GP-I of 7 days and GP-II of 165days. In case this recharge condition is not met, post the 

grace period, the services will be suspended.”

25 paisa / 

MB 

Roaming charges

:

Other information

Auto Validity Extension : Rs.74/- will be deducted from the main account on the first day of GP-1  and the customer will be allowed to continue in same plan with applicable freebies /validity without PRBT 

service upto 30.6.2020

  Second Plan   
Initial Charges & Freebies Voice calls(Rs/Sec) # Video call charges(Rs/Sec) SMS(Rs./SMS)

Data Usage charges MMS Charges (Rs/MMS)

32 K to 128 K – Normal SIM/ Micro SIM/ Repluggable SIM 

(Normal + Micro 

  Rs.30/- 



 

 

 

 

 

Voice calls(Rs/Sec)

: Pulse Rate 1 Sec. Pulse Rate 1 Sec. Local  : 0.80

Local Moble/Fixed On net : 0.02 Local : 0.04 National : 1.20

Pulse Rate : In Seconds Local Mobile/Fixed  Off net : 0.02 STD : 0.04 International : 5.00

MRP of Plan Voucher (incl.GST) : Rs.95.00 STD Mobile/Fixed  On-net : 0.024 Non-P2P SMS : 3.00

Plan/Recharge Validity : 90 days STD Mobile/Fixed  Off-net : 0.024

Bonus Period I(GP I) : 7 days Data Usage charges

Bonus Period II(GP II) : 165 days
Home  Location :

25 paisa / 

MB 
Local/National/P2P : 3.00

On roaming International : 8.00

Freebies :

3GB free data to be consumed within 90days + 100 minutes 

free voice any-net in home LSA and National roaming 

including Mumbai and Delhi for 90 days + free PRBT default 

tune for 60 days.

:
Premium Non 

P2P SMS

As determined 

by Content 

provider

Extension of Plan Validity : Through Plan  Voucher 

Plan Continuation thru’SMS : Send SMS as  PLAN ADVANCE95  to 123 Pulse Rate 60 Sec Pulse Rate 1 Sec Local  : 0.25

Migration to Other Plan : Through  concerned plan voucher Local : 0.80 Local : 0.05 National : 0.38

Migration  from other plan thru' SMS : (SMS to 123):  PLAN ADVANCE95 STD : 1.15 STD : 0.05 International : 5.00
Amount deducted(for Migration/Continuation)  : Rs.95.00 Incoming : Free Incoming : 0.05 Incoming : 0.00

Video call on Short codes Rs.2/Min Non-P2P SMS : 3.00

Particulars Local Calls STD Calls

Outgoing Voice Calls Rs.0.80/Min Rs.1.15/Min

SMS Rs.0.25 Rs.0.38

GPRS/Data 0.25p/10KB

MMS Charges (Rs/MMS)

Other information

Advanced Per Second Plan   
Initial Charges & Freebies Video call charges(Rs/Sec) SMS(Rs./SMS)

32 K to 128 K – Normal SIM/ Micro SIM/ Repluggable SIM 

(Normal + Micro 

  Rs.30/- 

D) *Customer using more than 250 minutes outgoing minutes [(local+STD+outgoing Roaming)(onnet/offnet)  as per Unlimited recharge benefits)] in a day will be charged at base plan tariff, after consumption of 250 

minutes,  for the rest of the day till midnight 0.00hrs.

E) “Subscribers are allowed to recharge STVs/combo vouchers of MRP Rs.75 and above during GP-I & GP-II period and make themselves in active status under base plan with validity of the recharged 

STVs/Combo vouchers for all plans of retail customers”.

Roaming charges

Voice calls (Rs/Min) Video call charges (Rs/Sec) SMS(Rs./SMS)

Inter Circle Roaming with Vodafone as VLMN in Delhi - The BSNL customer roaming in Delhi 

with M/s.Vodafone as VLMN will be charged as per standard roaming rates (except for (1) 

and (2) stated below).  The rates of outgoing SMS and voice calls are as below.

(1) The incoming voice call for BSNL customer roaming in Delhi with M/s.Vodafone as VLMN 

will be charged @ Rs.0.45/minute.

(2) Any type of STV including data STVs will not be applicable for BSNL customer roaming in 

Delhi with M/s.Vodafone as VLMN.

A) “The subscriber has to recharge with Plan voucher after every “plan/recharge validity” period or any applicable recharge 

to avail the benefits under this tariff plan. In case of recharge with applicable STV/Combo voucher, the validity of tariffs 

plan will be extended corresponding to validity of that STV/Combo voucher. In case of non-recharge with plan voucher or 

any applicable recharge at the end of validity period, BSNL reserves the right to provide the plan benefits in a curtailed 

manner during the grace period with GP-I of 7 days and GP-II of 165days. In case this recharge condition is not met, post the 

grace period, the services will be suspended.”

B) The Voice/SMS benefits under the plan voucher cannot be used for outgoing calls/SMS to premium numbers, 

IN numbers, International numbers and other chargeable short codes, subscriber will be charged applicable 

tariffs for the same.  This voucher is intended only for personal use of included services. BSNL reserves the right 

to disconnect service immediately in case of misuse/fraudulent use/unauthorized telemarketing and commercial 

use. Unutilized free benefits will be forfeited at the expiry of current recharge of the plan.

As 

determined 

by Content 

provider

M2P 

ISD Calls Tariff (Same as for Landline ISD Call Tariff)

C) Unutilized free benefits will be forfeited at the expiry of current recharge of the plan.

PV95 is not allowed for New connection. Migration from and to the above plan vouchers is allowed.



 

Voice calls(Rs/Sec)

: Pulse Rate : 60 Sec Pulse Rate : 60 Sec Local  : 0.80

Local Moble/Fixed On net : 1.00 Local : 2.00 National : 1.20

MRP of Plan Voucher (Incl.GST) Rs.1699.00 Local Mobile/Fixed  Off net : 1.00 STD : 2.00 International : 5.00

Plan/Recharge Validity : 300 Days STD Mobile/Fixed  On-net : 1.300 Non-P2P SMS : 3.00

Bonus Period I(GP I) : 7 days STD Mobile/Fixed  Off-net : 1.300

Bonus Period II(GP II) : 165 days Data Usage charges

Home  Location : Local/National/P2P : 3.00

Tariff Validity  : 365 days On roaming International : 8.00

Extension of Plan Validity : Through Plan  Voucher PV Rs.1699 M2P 

As determined 

by Content 

provider

Premium Non 

P2P SMS

As 

determined 

by Content 

provider

Plan Continuation thru’SMS : Send SMS as  PLAN CONTINUE  to 123

Migration to  Other Plan : Through concerned Plan Voucher 

Migration  from other plan thru' SMS : (SMS to 123) : PLAN BSNL1699 Pulse Rate 60 Sec Pulse Rate 60 sec Local  : 0.25

Amount deducted(for Migration/Continuation)  : Rs. 1,699.00 Local : 0.80 Local : 2.00 National : 0.38

STD : 1.15 STD : 2.00 International : 5.00

Freebies :

Unlimited* voice in Home LSA and National roaming 

including Mumbai & delhi  +U/L Data with speed 

reduced to 80Kbps after 2GB/Day +Free 100 SMS/day  

(incl.Mumbai and Delhi) + Free PRBT with unlimited 

song change option## + Lokdhun Content**(60 days)

Incoming : Free Incoming : 1.00 Incoming : 0.00

Video call on Short codes Rs.2/Min Non-P2P SMS : 3.00

Particulars Local Calls STD Calls

Outgoing Voice Calls Rs.0.80/Min Rs.1.15/Min

SMS Rs.0.25 Rs.0.38

GPRS/Data 0.25p/10KB

C) Unutilized free benefits will be forfeited at the expiry of current recharge of the plan.

##Subscription of PV1699 through Selfcare will not be having Free PRBT features.

25 paisa / 

MB 

Freebies allowed  for Plan  Voucher

A) “The subscriber has to recharge with Plan voucher after every “plan/recharge validity” period or any applicable 

recharge to avail the benefits under this tariff plan. In case of recharge with applicable STV/Combo voucher, the 

validity of tariffs plan will be extended corresponding to validity of that STV/Combo voucher. In case of non-

recharge with plan voucher or any applicable recharge at the end of validity period, BSNL reserves the right to 

provide the plan benefits in a curtailed manner during the grace period with GP-I of 7 days and GP-II of 165days. In 

case this recharge condition is not met, post the grace period, the services will be suspended.”

Initial Charges & Freebies

32 K to 128 K – Normal SIM/ Micro SIM/ Repluggable 

SIM (Normal + Micro 

Rs. 30/-

Other information

PV1699

B) The Voice/SMS benefits under the plan voucher cannot be used for outgoing calls/SMS to premium 

numbers, IN numbers, International numbers and other chargeable short codes, subscriber will be charged 

applicable tariffs for the same.  This voucher is intended only for personal use of included services. BSNL 

reserves the right to disconnect service immediately in case of misuse/fraudulent use/unauthorized 

telemarketing and commercial use. Unutilized free benefits will be forfeited at the expiry of current 

recharge of the plan.

Video call charges(Rs/Sec) SMS(Rs./SMS)

MMS Charges (Rs/MMS)

Roaming charges

Voice calls (Rs/Min) Video call charges (Rs/Sec) SMS(Rs./SMS)

   The blackout days will not be applicable  for plan 1699

D) *Customer using more than 250 minutes outgoing minutes [(local+STD+outgoing Roaming)(onnet/offnet)  as per Unlimited recharge benefits)] in a day will be charged at base plan tariff, after consumption of 250 minutes,  for the rest of the day till 

midnight 0.00hrs.

**The Username and password details will be shared to customer along with the download link of the application through SMS. User will have to download the BSNL TV app from Google Play store & install the BSNL TV app. After logging in the application 

customer can access the entire Lokdhun content.

E) “Subscribers are allowed to recharge STVs/combo vouchers of MRP Rs.75 and above during GP-I & GP-II period and make themselves in active status under base plan with validity of the recharged STVs/Combo vouchers for all plans of retail customers”.

ISD Calls Tariff (Same as for Landline ISD Call Tariff)

Inter Circle Roaming with Vodafone as VLMN in Delhi - The BSNL customer roaming in Delhi with 

M/s.Vodafone as VLMN will be charged as per standard roaming rates (except for (1) and (2) stated 

below).  The rates of outgoing SMS and voice calls are as below.

(1) The incoming voice call for BSNL customer roaming in Delhi with M/s.Vodafone as VLMN will be 

charged @ Rs.0.45/minute.

(2) Any type of STV including data STVs will not be applicable for BSNL customer roaming in Delhi with 

M/s.Vodafone as VLMN.


